

Toms River Police Department

Officer Report for Case 18-33412

Nature: Civil Matter Address: 1201 HOOPER AVE; OCM MALL

COMMON AREA

Location: L42 TOMS RIVER NJ 08753

Offense Codes: HARA

Received By: Leskauskas, L. How Received: T Agency: TRPD

Responding Officers: Kant, C., 156, Pacella, A., 182

Responsible Officer: Kant, C. **Disposition:** SC 06/06/18

When Reported: 18:02:52 06/06/18 Occurred Between: 18:02:28 06/06/18 and 18:02:28 06/06/18

Assigned To: Detail: Date Assigned: **/**/

Status: Status Date: **/***

Due Date: **/***

Complainant:

Last: First: Mid:

DOB: **/**

Dr Lic: Address:

Race: Sex: Phone: City: ,

Offense Codes

Reported: Observed: HARA HARASSMENT

Additional Offense: HARA HARASSMENT

Circumstances

Responding Officers: Unit:

 Kant, C.
 42E

 156
 42E

 Pacella, A.
 32E

 182
 32E

Responsible Officer: Kant, C. **Agency:** TRPD

Received By: Leskauskas, L. Last Radio Log: 21:20:51 06/06/18 COMP

How Received: T Telephone Clearance: 6 Report

 When Reported:
 18:02:52 06/06/18
 Disposition:
 SC Date:
 06/06/18

 Judicial Status:
 Occurred between:
 18:02:28 06/06/18

Misc Entry: and: 18:02:28 06/06/18

Modus Operandi: Description: Method:

Involvements

DateTypeDescriptionRelationship06/06/18Cad Call18:02:52 06/06/18 Civil MatterInitiating Call

Narrative

Toms River Police Department

Investigation Narrative

Date: 06/06/18

Incident: Harassment - DV

Location: 1201 Hooper Avenue; Ocean County Mall

Victim: Suspect

Involved Person:

Involved Person:

Attachments: New Jersey Victim Notification Form, State of New Jersey Supplementary Domestic Violence Offense Report, Toms River Township Police Domestic Violence Response Team

Case # / Time: 18-33412 / 18:02

On 06/06/18 at 1802hrs. Ptl. A. Pacella # 400 and myself, Ptl. C. Kant # 375, were dispatched to 1201 Hooper Avenue; Ocean County Mall for a domestic violence incident involving harassment. Upon our arrival we were met by (Victim), (Suspect), and their three month old child in common, (Involved Person).

Ms. advised us that their had been prior domestic violence issues with Mr. reference Case Numbers:

Ms. stated that she has not allowed visitation of their son due to the fact that she is afraid that he will take him and never relinquish custody; However, she attempted to allow visitation of today, 06/06/18, at the mall. During the visitation, stated to her that his mother was on the way to take himself and home with him. Ms. attempted to leave with in the stroller; However, Mr. placed his foot in front of the stroller, pushed her away, and attempted to take out of the stroller.

Ms. stated that when she was pushed by Mr. a friend of hers, (Involved Person), observed the altercation and positioned herself between the child and

Ms. stated that she then called for help and requested mall security, which was on scene during our arrival.

Mr. stated that he has been barred from any visitation of for three months; However, when he came to the mall he was only allowed to see him for five minutes before Ms. attempted to leave. He stated that Ms. attempted to stop him from seeing his son and he pushed past her to see him and it was then that he was pushed by Ms. Mr. stated that he only wanted to see his son and was upset that he was not allowed more parenting time.

It should be noted that no injuries were reported at the time of the incident.

Mr. left the area without further incident.

was read the victim notification form and declined to speak with the domestic violence response team (DVRT); However, she stated that she did wish to apply for a temporary restraining order (TRO). The Honorable D. Murray declined her request for an emergency TRO.

Both parties were provided a report information card in reference to this incident.

Ptl. C. Kant # 375